NM532

03036502

2/28/07

÷ŕ.

Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region 1 Materials Licensing Section 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 610-337-5300

RE: Radloactive materials license number 45-30881-01

Request for amendment

Dear Sir or Madam:

This correspondence is intended to request an amendment to the above referenced license.

Please amend section 11.

Delete Charles Parker, D.O.

Add: Barton. A. Branscum, M.D.

I have enclosed the necessary documentation to show the experience for Barton A. Branscum.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 949-266-3700. Sincerely,

2/28/07 Daniel G. Amen, M.D. / Owner Amen Clinics, Inc., D.C. 1875 Campus Commons Drive, Suite 101

Reston, VA 20191

1*40160* NMCC/RGM MATERIALS-002

P ų 0

2007 MAR -

02/28/2007 13:32

7038605760

AMEN CLINIC DC

PAGE B2

Delegation of Authority

Memo to: Radiation Safety Officer From Chief Executive Officer Subject: Delegation of Authority

You, Barton A. Branscum, have been appointed Radiation Safety Officer and are responsible for ensuring the safe use of radiation. You are responsible for managing the radiation protection program; identifying radiation protection problems; initiating, recommending, or providing corrective actions; verifying implementation of corrective actions; stopping unsafe activities; and ensuring compliance with regulations. You are hereby delegated the authority necessary to meet those responsibilities, including prohibiting the use of byproduct material by employees who do not meet the necessary requirements and shutting down operations where justified by radiation safety. You are required to notify management if staff do not cooperated and do not address radiation safety issues. In addition, you are free to raise issues with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or Commonwealth of Virginia, Department of Health, Division of Radiological Health at any time.

I accept the above responsibilities,

Daniel G. Amen, M.D.

1 Am Alla

Barton A. Branscum, M.D.

87.607

Date

Date:

Preceptor Radiation Safety Officer

To Whom It May Concern:

This is written confirmation that Barton A. Brunscum, M.D. has satisfactorily completed the requirements of paragraphs (e) and (c) (2) listed in 10 CFR 35.50 and has achieved a level of radiation safety knowledge sufficient to function independently as a Radiation Safety Officer for a medical use licensee.

2/28/07

Preceptor Radiation Safety Officer Radioactive Materials License # 6785-30

te of California-Health and Human L Jose Agency

Department of Health Services

Page 1 of 3 pages

RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the Cellionia Code of Regulations, Division 1, Title 17, Chapter 5, Subchapter 4, Group 2, Licensing of Radioactive Material, and In reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licenses, a license is hereby leaved authorizing the licenses to receive, use, possess, transfer, or dispose of radioactive material listed below; and to use such radioactive material for the purpose(s) and at the places(s) designated below. This license is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Department of Health Services now or hereafter in effect and to any standard or specific condition specified in this license.

Medicine, Inc.	6785-30	Amendment Number: 4
2. Address: 4019 Westerly Place, Suite 100 Newport Beach, CA 92660	4. Expiration date: June 16, 2010	(3)
Attention: Daniel G. Amon, M.D. Radiation Safety Officer	5. Inspection agency: Radio South	logic Health Branch

In response to the letter, with attachments, dated September 15, 2006, signed by Daniel G. Amen, M.D., Owner and Radiation Safety Officer, License Number 6785-30 is hereby amended as follows:

6	Nuclide	7.	Form	8.	Possession Limit
	Group 2 as specified in Item 9. Any radionuclide with atomic number 3-83	A.	Any Excluding Xenon Excluding generators	A .	Combined possession limit for Group 2 not to exceed 800 mCi.
B.	Group 9 as specified in Item 9. Any radionuclide with atomio number 383 inclusive, except: Strontium-90 and Lead-210	B.	Scaled or solid sources manufactured in accordance with a specific license issued by the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, an Agreement State or a Licensing State.	B.	Total not to exceed 30 mCi. Each source not to exceed 15 mCi.

Authorized Use

9.

To be used for nuclear medicine procedures as specified in groups below:

- A. Group 2 Diagnostic studies involving imaging excluding the use of Xenon-127 and/or Xenon-133 gas.
- B. Group 9 Marker and calibration sources.

LICENSE CONDITIONS

- 10. Radioactive material shall be used only at the following location:
 - (a) 4019 Westerly Place, Suite 100, Newport Beach, CA.
- 11. This license is subject to an annual fee for sources of radioactive material authorized to be possessed at any one time as specified in Items 6, 7, 8 and 9 of this license. The annual fee for this license is required by and computed in accordance with Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Sections 30230-30232 and is also subject to an annual cost-of-living adjustment pursuant to Section 100425 of the California Health and Safety Code.

cate of California-Health and Human S.: as Agency

1 Ar

Department of Health Services

RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL LICENSE

Page 2 of 3 pages License Number: <u>6785-30</u> Amendment Number: 4

- 13. Except as specifically provided otherwise by this license, the licensee shall possess and use radioactive material described in Items 6, 7, 8 and 9 of this license in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures contained in the documents listed below. The Department's regulations shall govern unless the statements, representations, and procedures in the licensee's application and correspondence are more restrictive than the regulations.
 - (a) The License Application, with attachments, dated May 4, 2000, the letter, with attachment, dated April 29, 2000; the letters, both with attachments, dated May 26, 2000, and June 11, 2000, and the letter dated June 14, 2000, all signed by Daniel G. Amen, M.D., Radiation Safety Officer.
 - (b) The letter dated August 25, 2000, and the letter, with stachments, dated September 14, 2000, both signed by Daniel G. Amen, M.D., Radiation Safety Officer, regarding dose calibrator and survey instrument information.
- 14. (a) The Radiation Safety Officer in this program shall be Daniel G. Amen, M.D.
 - (b) The Custodian of scaled sources shall be Daniel G. Amen, M.D.
- 15. Sealed sources possessed under this license shall be tested for leakage and/or contamination as required by Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Section 30275 (c).
- 16. The following individuals are authorized to collect wipe test samples of sealed sources possessed under this license using leak test kits acceptable to the California Department of Health Services:
 - (a) The Radiation Safety Officer
 - (b) Qualified individuals designated in writing by the Radiation Safety Officer
- 17. The licensee is authorized to hold radioactive materials with a physical half-life of less than 65 days for decay in storage before disposal in ordinary trash provided:
 - (a) Radioactive waste to be disposed of in this manner shall be held for decay in storage for at least 10 half-lives.
 - (b) Before disposal as normal waste, radioactive waste shall be surveyed to determine that its radioactivity cannot be distinguished from background. All radiation labels shall be removed or obliterated.
- 18. The licensee may use one constancy source for the dose calibrator constancy test provided that the dose calibrator manual indicates that only one constancy source is needed for proper Quality Control.
- 19. The licensee may use any commercially available device, acceptable to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, an Agreement State or a Licensing State, for doing linearity tests of its dose calibrator provided the procedures described by the manufacturer of the linearity device are followed.
- 20. Nuclear medicine technology procedures shall be performed by nuclear medicine technologists pursuant to Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Subchapter 4.6. Such procedures shall be performed under the supervision of authorized user physicians on this license who meet the criteria specified in Section 30510. Certificates or special permits issued pursuant to Subchapter 4.6 shall be prominently displayed at the facility(ies) authorized on this license.
- 21. Notwithstanding the definition of "Misadministration" in title 17, 30100(j), and the requirements listed in title 17, scotion 30322, the Licensee shall notify and submit reports regarding "Medical Events," as defined in title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 35, section 35.2, to the Department in accordance with title 10, Code of Federal

Tor Caraomia-Health and Numan (Cos Agenov	181. *10	Department of Health Services
			Page 3 of 3 pages
		License	License Number. 6765-30
			Amenament Number: 4

- 22. Production or processing of radiopharmaceuticals for the purpose of commercial distribution to other licensees is not authorized by this license.
- 23. In addition to the possession limits in Item 8, the licensee shall further restrict the possession of licensed material so that at no time will the total quantity of radioactive material possessed require financial surety for decommissioning in accordance with the California Code of Regulations, Title 17, Section 30195.1. The Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10, Part 30, Appendix B, is hereby supplemented by assigning a value of 100 microcuries to Cobalt-57.
- At least 30 days prior to vacating any address of use listed in Condition 10 of this license, the licensee shall provide written notification thereof to the Department of Health Services, in accordance with Title 17, California Code of Regulations, Section 30256 (b).
 - 25. A copy of this license and a copy of all records and documents pertaining to this license shall be maintained available for inspection at 4019 Westerly Place, Suite 100, Newport Beach, CA 92660.

Date: October 27, 2006

::

Issued for the State Department of Health Services By:

Radiologic Health Branch MS 7810, P.O. Box 997414 Sacramento, CA 95899-7414 This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated

 \mathcal{U} \mathcal{U} \mathcal{U} \mathcal{U} \mathcal{U} \mathcal{U} , and to inform you that the initial processing which includes an administrative review has been performed.

There were no administrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a

technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional omissions or require additional information.

Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved.

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number 14060. When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. You may call us on (610) 337-5398, or 337-5260.

NRC FORM 532 (RI) (6-96) Sincerely, Licensing Assistance Team Leader